
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 13 May 2019 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker, 01392 382232

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st May, 2019

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - 
County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 24)

Report of the Leadership Group (CSO/19/13), attached.

5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 60)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/47), attached.



6 Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 61 - 68)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/48), attached.

7 Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 (Pages 69 - 78)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/49), attached.

8 Devon County Council - Control Environment (Pages 79 - 92)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/52), attached.

9 2018/19 Risk Management Annual Report (Pages 93 - 102)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/46), attached. 

10 External Audit Update (Pages 103 - 114)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

11 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2019/20 (Pages 115 - 116)

The Committee to note the Annual Plan and forthcoming business, attached.

12 Future Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0


Membership 
Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, R Peart, A Saywell and Y Atkinson
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker, 01392 382232.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishi
[...]
to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


1

 
CSO/19/13

Audit Committee
21 May 2019

GOOD GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Report of the Leadership Group

Recommendation: that the draft Governance Statement be approved;

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The Council is required, annually, to prepare and publish a Governance Statement in accordance 
with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and comply the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
as amended, reviewing its system of internal controls in line with best practice. The Council is 
required to publish the statement alongside the Annual Statement of Accounts.

This will be the twelfth year for which the Council is required to 
[...]
ate and that 
statements of internal control supported the content of this Statement; having operated, 
effectively, during the financial year. Sundry issues identified in the AGS will be relevant and 
actioned as appropriate over the coming year. All necessary monitoring and/or implementation of 
key issues identified in the previous AGS have or are continuing to be addressed.

The Council is satisfied that the governance arrangements can and do provide a high level of 
assurance, that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose and that its 
governance structures reflecting the core and sub-principles of the Statement.

The Council formally places on record and expresses its appreciation to all staff and partners for 
their continuing commitment to the delivery of high quality services for the people of Devon 
throughout this period. The spirit and ethos of good governance cannot be achieved by rules and 
procedures alone. It is vital that shared values that are integrated into the culture of an 
organisation and are reflected in behaviour and policy, as a hallmark of good governance.

Certification

In light of the aforementioned and the reviews of the effectiveness of the governance framework 
undertaken by the Cabinet, the Standards Committee, the Audit Committee, the Investment & 
Pension Fund Committee and by Scrutiny Committees and the plans, as summarised above, to 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



11

address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of systems is in place. We will over the 
coming year continue to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as 
part of our next annual review.

Signed……………………………………………………………………………….

Chairman of the Audit Committee, on behalf of Devon County Council 

Signed……………………………………………………………………………….

[...]
hips 
including accountability of staff who support 
these partnerships. For each partnership there 
will be a protocol which gives:

 A clear statement of the partnership 
principles and objectives.

 Clarity of each partner’s role within the 
partnership.

 Definition of roles of partnership board 
members.

 Line management responsibilities for staff 
who support the partnership.

The Compact for Devon is a practical 
agreement for improving relationships and 
working practices between organisations in the 
statutory sector and the voluntary & 
community sectors, drawn up by the Devon 
Hub, comprising representatives of both 
sectors.

A statement of funding sources for joint 
projects and clear accountability for proper 
financial administration.

The Growth Support Programme webpages set 
out the requirements for preparation of 
funding bids for businesses in the Heart of the 
South West region.

Page 23

https://www.devon.gov.uk/economy/business-support/growth-support-programme/




CT/19/47 
Audit Committee 

21st May 2019

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the 
Committee before taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i. That members note the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems 
contain a satisfactory level of internal control.

ii. That members note the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon 
Audit Partnership during 2018/19.

iii. That the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and 
enhancement of an antifraud culture is endorsed.

1. The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Executive 
Directors and the County Treasurer (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible 
officer”) on the adequacy and security of those systems on which the County Council 
relies for its internal control, both financial and management.

2. One of the key elements of the County Council’s governance arrangements is the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council. This is included in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts. The 
assurance opinions derived from the work of Internal Audit are among the significant 
items that inform the AGS.

3. The summary report available separately describes the performance of Devon Audit 
Partnership against the internal audit plans for 2018/19 that were approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2018. That work, and the continuing contribution of Devon 
Audit Partnership to both risk management and anti-fraud arrangements within the 
Council, leads to an opinion that the Council has an effective framework of control 
which provides significant assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic 
achievement of its objectives. The Committee can take assurance from these 
findings.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  Robert Hutchins 
Tel No: (01392) 385483        Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5





Robert Hutchins
Head of Audit Partnership

Internal Audit

Annual Report 2018/19

Devon County Council
Audit Committee

May 2019

P
age 27



1

Introduction
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Devon County Council’s Constitution, is 
required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit 
programme, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for
[...]
and varies at the different DAP locations
***Staff Turnover relates to one leaver

P
age 57



31

Appendix 7 - Customer Service Excellence

Customer Survey Results April 2018 - March 2019
Summary of 77 responses received.

P
age 58



32

This page is intentionally blank.

Devon Audit Partnership Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause
The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement.  We aim to be 
recognised as a high quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by 
providing a professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards.

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk .

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies. 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it.

P
age 59

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk




CT/19/48 
Audit Committee 

21 May 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY FOR 2019/20 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Strategy for the year 2019/20.

1
[...]
ces, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure they 
know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly.

Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs. 

Devon Audit Partnership

March 2019

   Auditing for achievement

Page 68



CT/19/49 
Audit Committee 

21 May 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER FOR 2018/19 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter for the year 2019/20.

1. One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is that the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally defined in an internal audit 
charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards. 
The internal audit charter for the financial year 2019/20 is described in detail in a summary report 
available separately.

2. The PSIAS sets additional Public Sector requirements where the internal audit charter must also: 
 define the terms 'board' and 'senior management' for the purposes of internal audit activity; 
 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 
 define the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; and 
 include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit undertakes non-audit 

activities.

3. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

4. Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared services 
arrangement between Devon County Council, Plymouth City, Mid-Devon, Torbay and Torridge 
Councils in accordance with the agreed internal audit plan.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  
Robert Hutchins Tel No: (01392) 385483 Dart Suite, Larkbeare House, Topsham Rd, Exeter.
Background Paper: None

Page 69

Agenda Item 7





DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2019)

MISSION

The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the 
scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.

DEFINITIONS 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an 
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an 
organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes”.  

The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the purposes 
of the internal audit activity within The Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken 
by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior management is the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team.

The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council this role is 
fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP).

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
eff
[...]
in significant cases consideration given 
to inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will advise the Audit Committee on behalf of the Council on 
the content of the Charter and the need for any subsequent amendment. The Charter should be 
approved and regularly reviewed by the Audit Committee.

Devon Audit Partnership

March 2019

   Auditing for achievement

Page 78



CT/19/52
Audit Committee 

21st May 2019

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL – CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

It is recommended that Members: 

i. Note the report;
ii. Endorse the response from the County Treasurer including the conclusion that the 

Authority’s accounts should be prepared on a Going Concern basis; and
iii Approve the proposed response to the external auditor’s question to the Audit 

Committee on fraud (Question 18 of the Appendix) 

1. Each year the Chair of the Audit Committee and S151 officer are required to respond to enquiries 
from the external auditors (Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, 
with particular focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the production of the financial 
statements will be free of material error. 

2. It is acknowledged that no process can ever be risk free; however it is important that appropriate 
checks and balances are in place to ensure accuracy in preparation of the accounts and to identify 
errors should they arise without compromising the opinion on the accounts.

3. It should be noted that although the close-down of the accounts only occurs once a year the control 
environment needs to be operational throughout the accounting period on a consistent and error free 
basis to provide an appropriate level of assurance on the accounts.

4. Each year the authority assesses whether it should be considered as a Going Concern and whether 
the accounts should be prepared on that basis.  The external auditor, Grant Thornton, has again this 
year requested that the Audit Committee consider this assessment.  The County Treasurer considers 
that the Authority is a Going Concern and that the accounts should be produced on this basis.  
Evidence to support this conclusion is contained within Questions 9 to 13 of the appendix to the s151 
officer’s response attached.

5. The Audit Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in July after Grant Thornton has 
audited the accounts and prepared a report on their findings that will also go to the July Audit 
Committee. The attached letters from the Chair and the Section 151 officer communicate the details of 
the control environment.

 Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

Contact for Enquiries:   Peter Lappin
Tel No:  (01392) 383342

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 79

Agenda Item 8





                   From:            Mary Davis
 Address: Room 180, County Hall, Exeter

  Tel: 01392 383310
  Fax:
  E-mail: Mary.davis@devon.gov.uk

21st May 2019

Dear Jon

Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund

Audit of Accounts 2018/19

Thank you for your letter of 11th February 2019 in which you request information in support of your 
requirements under the International Auditing Standards.

You require an understanding of the management processes in place to prevent and detect fraud and ensure 
compliance with law and regulation.

You helpfully enclosed a schedule which explored the areas you require assurance on. I have completed this 
schedule and now attach this for your information. 

I trust that this schedule provides you with good insight into how we ensure the risk of fraud is effectively 
addressed, and how we ensure compliance with law and regulation.

If you do require any further information do please let me know.
 

Yours sincerely

Mary Davis
Treasurer

[...]
ents, and 
conditions that may give rise to the need for 
accounting estimates to be recognised or 
disclosed in your financial statements? 

 

Are there any changes in circumstances that may 
give rise to new, or the need to revise existing, 
accounting estimates? 

 

Laws and Regulations  

Are you aware of any non-compliance with any 
laws and regulations? 
 

 

 

Question to Those Charged with Governance – Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund  

Auditor question Response 

Do you have knowledge of any actual, suspected, 
or alleged fraud affecting the entity? 

  

 

 

Page 92



Audit Committee 
21st May 2019

CT/19/46

2018/19 Risk Management Annual Report 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i. that the committee notes the movement of risks during 2018/19. 
ii. that the Committee notes the changes and updates to the risk management process as supported 

by Devon Audit Partnership.
iii. that members note the plans for enhancements for Risk Management for 2019/20.
iv. that members note the summary risk position for current risks.
v. that members note the 11 risks currently ranked the highest.
vi. That the committee note that there have been no changes of note to the Risk Management Policy 

for 2019/10.

The attached report sets out the changes to risk management during 2018/19 and confirms the role of the Audit 
Committee as per the Risk Management Policy.  It further summarises the existing risk position and links to visual 
reporting via power BI.

Appendix A Shows the top risks at the time of writing this report along with the mitigating actions.

Appendix B Shows the Risk Management overview and reporting schedule for 2019/20.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There 
[...]
up will contain information on the position of risks at that 
time along with relevant background and detailed actions linked to the further enhancement of Risk 
Management across the Council. 

The Annual Report will highlight changes that have taken place in the previous year, detail the risk position 
at that point in time and make note of future plans for the development of Risk Management.

Member Committees 
The reporting schedule for Member Committees 
includes an in-year update for the Scrutiny 
Committees, along with an Annual Report.  These 
reports will focus on relevant risks for each area. 

Reporting to the Audit Committee comprises an 
Annual Report and up to two in year updates.  
These reports will focus on the overall risk 
management process and identify the highest rated 
risks at that point in time.

Where possible these reports will be produced in conjunction with representatives from the different service 
areas to add further value to each submission.

Page 102

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee 
21 May 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the County Council’s external auditors.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  

David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL 

T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889 
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 103

Agenda Item 10

http://gtukintranet.gtukint.com/public/who.nsf/people/A0A9002298F0766C80257A8F002FCDA0?openDocument
mailto:david.bray@uk.gt.com
http
[...]
reasurer 

 County Treasurer

Page 115

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	May 2019 AGS Appendix

	5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19
	DCC Annual Report 18-19 - Audit Committee  May 2019 (002)

	6 Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20
	Audit Strategy Mar 2019

	7 Internal Audit Charter 2019/20
	Audit Charter Mar 2019

	8 Devon County Council - Control Environment
	2. S151 Letter re DCC and Pension Fund 18-19
	3. Management and AC response to GT letter 2019
	4. GT Letter to Management 1819 DCC and DPF - 11 Feb 2019

	9 2018/19 Risk Management Annual Report
	10 External Audit Update
	Devon County Council Audit Committee Progress Report - May 2019

	11 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/05/19

AUDIT COMMITTEE

21 May 2019 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry and A Saywell

Apologies:-

Councillors R Peart

* 54  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2019 be signed as a 
correct record

* 55  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 56  External Audit Update

The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton outlining the progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.

The Joint Associate Director of Commissioning and the Social Work Lead, Devon Partnership 
Trust updated members of the Committee on the progress they had made relating to 
compliance of Care Act duties following the objection that had been raised against the 
2017/18 financial statements of the County Council. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

57  Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

The Committee considered the Report of the Leadership Group (CSO/19/13) on the Annual 
Governance Statement which the Council was required to publish in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and to comply with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015.
 
The Statement confirmed that the governance arrangements provided a high level of 
assurance; that the arrangements continued to be fit for purpose and that the Council’s 
governance structures reflected the core and sub-principles of the Governance Statement.

Members expressed concern that a number of members of the Council had still not completed 
their Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) check. The Scrutiny Officer advised that Democratic 
Services would continue to work with Members to ensure any outstanding DBS checks were 
completed as swiftly as possible. The Committee expressed its thanks to the Democratic 
Services Team for their efforts in supporting the Members with these checks. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/05/19

(a) that the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved and the Chair be 
authorised to sign the Statement.

(b) that where DBS checks were outstanding, the Committee ask that Group leaders 
work with officers to support the completion of DBS checks for all members of the Council.

58  Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/47) on the performance 
of Devon Audit Partnership against the internal audit plans for 2018/19, concluding that 
internal audit was able to provide significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s internal control framework.
 
The Members of the Committee raised the issues of levels of sickness and of new webpages 
experiencing installation issues.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)   that the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a satisfactory level of   
internal control be noted;
 
(b)   that the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit Partnership during 
2018/19 be noted.

59  Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/48) and the 
accompanying Internal Audit Strategy, outlining the purpose, authority and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s internal audit service, provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership.  The Strategy had been produced to meet the requirements set by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Strategy for the year 2019/20 be endorsed.

60  Internal Audit Charter 2019/20

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/49) and the 
accompanying Internal Audit Charter, outlining the purpose, authority and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s internal audit service, provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership.  The Charter had been produced to meet the requirements set of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter for the year 2019/20 be endorsed.

61  Devon County Council - Control Environment

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/49) on the yearly 
requirement of the Audit Committee and Section 151 Officer to respond to enquiries from the 
external auditors (Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, 
with particular focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the production of the 
financial statements were free of material error.
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/05/19

The Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in July following careful 
consideration of the auditors’ report. The letter attached to the Report, from the Section 151 
Officer set out the details of the control environment.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a) that the Report be noted and that the response from the County Treasurer including the 
conclusion that the authority’s accounts be prepared on a Going Concern basis be endorsed;
 
(b) that the proposed response to the external auditor’s question to the Audit
Committee on fraud be approved.

62  2018/19 Risk Management Annual Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/46) which sets out the 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy for 2018/19.
 
Members expressed concern regarding whether this information was publicised enough and 
regarding specific issues such as the risk of fuel shortages.

The Committee welcomed the higher profile the County Council had given to risk 
management over the last 12 months, and the improved link to the Scrutiny function.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)   that the Committee notes the changes and updates to the risk management process as 
supported by Devon Audit Partnership;
 
(b)   that Members note the roles and responsibilities identified in the update report and the 
revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy;
 
(c)   that the Committee notes the current risk position for all risks;
 
(d)   that Members note the 11 risks currently ranked the highest;
 
(e)   that the relevant Scrutiny Committees be invited to review the latest position on the top 
11 risks.

63  Audit Committee Annual Plan 2019/20

The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton outlining the progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the current outline Plan be noted subject to inclusion of the following topics 
(arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

(a) 29 July 2019 (morning masterclass) - Children’s Social Care Budget 

(b) Other issues to be factored into work plan or as masterclasses
 Sickness management / HR processes
 Cyber Fraud
 Highways



AUDIT COMMITTEE
21/05/19

 Business Continuity

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.13 pm


